For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above

as well as the following:

(i) the Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2019; and

(ii) such Share purchases are funded solely by the internal resources within the

Group and/or borrowings,

the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited consolidated financial

statements of the Group for FY2019 are presented below:

(RMB’000) Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December

2019

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Share capital and

Reserves 294,388 294,388 294,388 294,388

Treasury Shares 0 (5,740) 0 (6,031)

Total Shareholders’

Equity 294,388 288,648 294,388 288,357

NTA(1) 294,184 288,444 294,184 288,153

Current assets 297,005 291,265 297,005 290,974

Current liabilities 83,416 83,416 83,416 83,416

Working capital 213,589 207,849 213,589 207,558

Total borrowings 0 0 0 0

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(RMB’000) Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 December

2019

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Before

Share

Purchase

After

Share

Purchase

Number of Shares

(’000) 48,691 43,822 48,691 43,822

Financial ratios

NTA per Share(2) (cents) 604 658 604 658

Gearing ratio(3) (times) 0 0 0 0

Current ratio(4) (times) 3.56 3.49 3.56 3.49

Basic EPS (cents) 23.83 26.48 23.83 26.48

Notes:

1. NTA is computed based on net asset value less intangible assets.

2. NTA per Share is computed based on total issued Shares (excluding treasury shares).

3. Gearing ratio equals to total borrowings divided by Shareholders’ funds.

4. Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

Shareholders should note that the financial effects, based on the respective

aforementioned assumptions, are only for illustrative purposes. In

particular, it is important to note that it is not possible for the Company to

realistically calculate or quantify the impact of purchases or acquisitions